• Tax rate of 25-27% based on legislation changes

• Capex expectation of ~$90 million

• EPS guidance range of $3.10-$3.40,

approximately +30% growth versus 2017
Q4 2017 Investor Presentation

• Free cash flow of ~$200 million; $170 million

towards debt repayment

Wrap-Up

• Progress made on key 2017 initiatives

• Delivered volume growth in Americas

• Drove exceptional growth in Engineering Adhesives

• Improved Construction Products EBITDA margin

• Integration of Royal well underway; synergies validated

• On track to deliver $600 million of EBITDA in 2020 and create

significant shareholder value

• Fiscal year 2018 guidance:

• Net revenue growth of ~ 30%: +6-7% on a proforma combined

basis

• Adjusted EBITDA of ~ $465 million; growth of 60%; up 13% on a

proforma combined basis

• Adjusted EPS growth of ~ 30%

• Free cash flow of ~ $200 million

11

Q4 2017 Investor Presentation

Regulation G – Q4 2017 Proforma P&L

Less  Adjusted

Adjusted Adjusted  Excluding Royal % of

13 Weeks Ended Add 13 Weeks Ended Royal  13 Weeks Ended Net

December 2, 2017 Adjustments December 2, 2017 Results December 2, 2017 Revenue

Net revenue $ 678,200 $ - $ 678,200 $ 77,034 $ 601,166 100.0%

Cost of sales (510,464) 12,566 (497,898) (55,858) (442,040) (73.5%)

Gross profit 167,736 12,566 180,302 21,176 159,126 26.5%6

Selling, general and administrative

expenses (151,126) 33,893 (117,233) (15,769) (101,464) 7 (16.9%)

Other income (expense), net (24,401) 25,966 1,565 1,087 478 0.1%

Interest expense (19,073) - (19,073) (10,286) (8,787) (1.5%)

Income (loss) before income taxes and

income from equity method investments (26,864) 72,425 45,561 (3,792) 49,353 8.2%

Income taxes 17,092 (28,318) (11,226) 1,437 (12,663) (2.1%)

- Effective tax rate 63.6% 24.6% 37.9% 25.7%

Income from equity method investments 2,228 - 2,228 - 2,228 0.4%

Net income (loss) including non-

controlling interests (7,544) 44,107 36,563 (2,355) 38,918 6.5%

Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests (14) - (14) - (14) (0.0%)

Net income (loss) attributable to H.B.

Fuller $ (7,558) $ 44,107 $ 36,549 $ (2,355) $ 38,904 6.5%

Basic income (loss) per common share

attributable to H.B. Fuller $ (0.15) $ 0.88 $ 0.73 $ (0.05) $ 0.77

Diluted income (loss) per common share

attributable to H.B. Fuller $ (0.15) $ 0.85 $ 0.711a $ (0.05) $ 0.75 1b

Weighted-average common shares

outstanding:

Basic 50,356 50,356 50,356 50,356 50,356

Diluted 51,724 51,724 51,724 51,724 51,724

Regulation G – Q4 2016 Proforma P&L
% of Adjusted % of

14 Weeks Ended Net 14 Weeks Ended Net

December 3, 2016 Revenue Adjustments December 3, 2016 Revenue

Net revenue $ 574,907 100.0% $ - $ 574,907 100.0%

Cost of sales (407,086) (70.8%) (543) (406,543) (70.7%)

Gross profit 167,821 29.2% 543 168,364 29.3%

Selling, general and administrative expenses (106,495) (18.6%) 2,520 (109,015) (19.0%)

Special charges, net (1,856) (0.3%) (1,856) - 0.0%

Other income (expense), net 54 - - 54 0.0%

Interest expense (7,645) (1.3%) (58) (7,587) (1.3%)

Income before income taxes and income from

equity method investments 51,879 9.0% (63) 51,816 9.0%

Income taxes (14,873) (2.6%) 1,161 (16,034) (2.8%)

- Effective tax rate 28.7% 30.9%

Income from equity method investments 2,221 0.4% - 2,221 0.4%

Net income including non-controlling interests 39,227 6.8% (1,224) 38,003 6.6%

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (93) - - (93) (0.0%)

Net income attributable to H.B. Fuller $ 39,134 6.8% $ (1,224) $ 37,910 6.6%

Basic income per common share attributable to H.B.

Fuller $ 0.78 $ (0.02) $ 0.76

Diluted income per common share attributable to H.B.

Fuller $ 0.76 $ (0.02) $ 0.74 1

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic 50,180 50,180 50,180

Diluted 51,378 51,378 51,378

Regulation G – FY 2017 Proforma P&L
Less  Adjusted

Adjusted Adjusted Excluding Royal % of

52 Weeks Ended Add 52 Weeks Ended Royal  52 Weeks Ended Net

December 2, 2017 Adjustments December 2, 2017 Results December 2, 2017 Revenue

Net revenue $ 2,306,043 $ - $ 2,306,043 $ 77,034 $ 2,229,009 100.0%

Cost of sales (1,702,873) 26,520   (1,676,353) 55,858 (1,620,495) (72.7%)

Gross profit 603,170 26,520 629,690 (21,176) 608,514 27.3%

Selling, general and administrative expenses (477,030) 52,734 (424,296) 15,769 (408,527) (18.3%)

Other income (expense), net (23,740) 26,179 2,439 1,087 1,352 0.1%

Interest expense (43,701) - (43,701) 10,286 (33,415) (1.5%)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and

income from equity method investments 58,699 105,433 164,132 (3,792) 167,924 7.5%

Income taxes (9,086) (37,114) (46,200) 1,437 (47,637) (2.1%)

-Effective tax rate 15.5% 35.2% 28.1% 37.9% 28.4%

Income from equity method investments 8,677 - 8,677 - 8,677 0.4%

Net income including non-controlling interests 58,290 68,319 126,609 (2,355) 128,964 5.8%

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (48) - (48) - (48) (0.0%)

Net income attributable to H.B. Fuller $ 58,242 $ 68,319 $ 126,561 $ (2,355) $ 128,916 5.8%

Basic income per common share attributable to H.B. Fullera $ 1.16 $ 1.36 2.51 $ (0.05) $ 2.56

Diluted income per common share attributable to H.B. Fuller $ 1.13 $ 1.32 2.451a $ (0.05) $ 2.50 1b

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic 50,370 50,370 50,370 50,370 50,370

Diluted 51,619 51,619 51,619 51,619 51,619

a  Income per share amounts may not add due to rounding

Regulation G – FY 2016 Proforma P&L

% of Adjusted % of

53 Weeks Ended Net 53 Weeks Ended Net

December 3, 2016 Revenue Adjustments December 3, 2016 Revenue

Net revenue $ 2,094,605 100.0% $ - $ 2,094,605 100.0%

Cost of sales (1,484,802) (70.9%) (4,442) (1,480,360) (70.7%)

Gross profit 609,803 29.1% 4,442 614,245 29.3%

Selling, general and administrative expenses (407,638) (19.5%) 697 (408,335) (19.5%)

Special charges. net 168 0.0% 168 - 0.0%

Other income (expense), net (7,549) (0.3%) (684) (6,865) (0.3%)

Interest expense (27,359) (1.3%) (280) (27,079) (1.3%)

Income before income taxes and income from equity

method investments 167,425 8.0% 4,541 171,966 8.2%

Income taxes (50,436) (2.4%) 1,656 (52,092) (2.4%)

- Effective tax rate 30.1% -36.5% 30.3%

Income from equity method investments 7,393 0.3% - 7,393 0.3%

Net income including non-controlling interests 124,382 5.9% 2,885 127,267 6.1%

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (254) - - (254) (0.0%)

Net income attributable to H.B. Fuller $ 124,128 5.9% $ 2,885 $ 127,013 6.1%

Basic income per common share attributable to H.B.

Fullera

$ 2.48 $ 0.06 $ 2.53

Diluted income per common share attributable to H.B.

Fullera

$ 2.42 $ 0.06 $ 2.48

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic 50,136 50,136 50,136

Diluted 51,270 51,270 51,270

Regulation G –EPS Adjustments

17

13 Weeks ended December 2, 2017 14 Weeks ended December 3, 2016

Income Income

before Income Diluted before Income Diluted

Income Tax Taxes EPS Income Tax Taxes EPS

GAAP Earnings $ (24,650) $ (17,092) $ (0.15) $ 54,007 $ 14,873 $ 0.76

Acquisition project costs b 15,298 4,195 0.21 500 141 0.01

Make-whole cost on debt repayment c 25,535 8,937 0.32 - - -

Advisory/financing fees d 28,499 9,975 0.36 - - -

Tonsan call option agreement e (1,705) - (0.03) (5,173) - (0.10)

[…]

Segment Operating Income8 16,610 61,326

Depreciation expense 14,697 12,460

Amortization expense 13,115 7,986

EBITDA3 $ 44,422 $ 81,772

Non-recurring costs 46,459 (2,018)

Adjusted EBITDA3 $ 90,881 $ 79,754

Less: Adjusted Royal EBITDA $ (12,167)

$ 78,714

Adjusted EBITDA margin3 on core HB Fuller 13.1% 13.9%

Regulation G – FY EBITDA Reconciliation

22

52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended

December 2, 2017 December 3, 2016

Net income including non-controlling interests $ 58,290 $ 124,382

Income from equity method investments (8,677) (7,393)

Income taxes 9,086 50,436

Interest expense 43,701 27,359

Other income (expense), net 23,740 7,549

Special charges - (168)

Segment Operating Income8 126,140 202,165

Depreciation expense 51,072 49,190

Amortization expense 36,243 28,495

EBITDA3 $ 213,455 $ 279,850

Non-recurring costs 78,740 1,093

Adjusted EBITDA3 $ 292,195 $ 280,943

Less: Adjusted Royal EBITDA $ (12,167)

$ 280,028

Adjusted EBITDA margin3 on core HB Fuller 12.6% 13.4%

Proforma H.B. Fuller + Royal – FY 2017

23

Royal Royal Royal H.B. Fuller Proforma

12/4/16 - 10/20/17 -

52 weeks ended

- Standalone Combined2

10/19/17 12/2/17 December 2017 December 2017 December 2017

Net income (loss) $17,565 $(31,486) $(13,921) $89,777 $75,856

Income from equity method

investments - - - (8,677) (8,677)

Income taxes 7,735 (16,147) (8,412) 25,232 16,820

Interest expense 39,306 10,286 49,592 33,415 83,007

Other income (expense), net - (45) (45) 23,785 23,740

Segment Operating Income8 $64,606 $(37,392) $27,214 $163,532 $190,746

Depreciation expense $9,354 $1,712 11,066 $49,360 60,426

Amortization expense 34,175 5,049 39,224 31,194 70,418

EBITDA3 $108,135 $(30,631) $77,504 $244,086 $321,590

Non-recurring costs $12,670 $42,798 55,468 $35,942 91,410

Adjusted EBITDA3 $120,805 $12,167 $132,972 $280,028 $413,000

Net Revenue $580,719 $77,034 $657,753 $2,229,009 $2,886,762

Regulation G – Operating Cash Flow

Reconciliation

24

13 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended

December 2, 2017 December 2, 2017

Cash Flow from Operations $65,532 $136,337

Remove Royal Impact (8,900) (8,900)

Other Cash Acquisition Impact 13,555 12,926

Accrued Interest Payable (2,791) (2,791)

Make-whole cost on debt retirement 25,535 25,535

Advisory/financing fees 28,499 33,879

Adjusted Cash flow from operations $121,430 $196,986